

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

IN RE LITERARY WORKS IN ELECTRONIC  
DATABASES COPYRIGHT LITIGATION

---

)  
) MDL No. 1379  
)  
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF A/B COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR  
(1) AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS;  
(2) SERVICE AWARDS TO A/B PLAINTIFFS; AND  
(3) APPROVAL OF PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS**

Michael J. Boni  
Boni & Zack LLC  
15 St. Asaphs Road  
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

A. J. De Bartolomeo  
Girard Gibbs & De Bartolomeo LLP  
601 California St., Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94108

Diane S. Rice  
Transamerica Pyramid, 34th Floor  
600 Montgomery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Gary Fergus  
Fergus, A Law Office  
595 Market Street, Suite 2430  
San Francisco, CA 94105

A/B Counsel

Dated: April 9, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SOURCE FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND COSTS .....	2
II. SUMMARY OF THE BENEFITS CONFERRED ON THE CLASS BY THE SETTLEMENT.....	3
IV. LITIGATION HISTORY AND EFFORTS OF A/B COUNSEL .....	4
A. Efforts Of A/B Counsel From Inception To Mediation For The Original Settlement .....	4
B. Efforts Of A/B Counsel Concerning The Mediation And Original Settlement.....	6
C. Efforts Of A/B Counsel Concerning The Appeal And Supreme Court Review.....	7
D. Efforts Of A/B Counsel Concerning The Post-Remand Proceedings And Revised Settlement .....	8
V. A/B COUNSEL’S REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED. ....	9
A. Legal Standards.....	9
B. The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors All Support A/B Counsel’s Fee Request.....	10
1. The time and labor expended by counsel.....	10
2. The magnitude and complexities of the litigation.....	11
3. The risk of the litigation.....	12
4. The quality of representation .....	13
5. The requested fee in relation to the settlement .....	14
6. Public policy considerations .....	15
C. The Fee Is Reasonable Under Both The Lodestar And Percentage-Of-Recovery Methods.....	16
1. The lodestar method.....	16
2. The percentage-of-recovery method .....	19

VI.	IT IS APPROPRIATE FOR A/B COUNSEL TO ALLOCATE THE FEE AWARD AMONG THEMSELVES AND OTHER CO-COUNSEL. ....	21
VII.	A/B COUNSEL’S EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST SHOULD ALSO BE APPROVED AS REASONABLE. ....	23
VIII.	THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE A/B PLAINTIFFS ARE MODEST UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND SHOULD BE APPROVED. ....	23
IX.	THE COURT SHOULD ALSO APPROVE PAYMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS AND OTHER REASONABLY NECESSARY EXPENDITURES. ....	24
X.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15, 18, 23, 24
<i>Central States Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>DiFilippo v. Morizio</i> , 759 F.2d. 231 (2d. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , Case No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d. 43 (2d. Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>In Board of Trustees v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , Case No. 09 Civ. 686 (SAS), 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012) .....	21
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18, 23
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 08 Civ. 9522 (SHS), 2013 WL 6697822 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2013).....	13
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	18
<i>In re IMAX Securities Litigation</i> , Case No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB), 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012).....	14
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , Case No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2011 WL 2732563 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2011).....	22
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17, 18, 21
<i>In re Texaco, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	25

*In re Worldcom Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 15

*Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 13, 15

*McBean v. City of New York*,  
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10, 19

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989) ..... 17

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 18, 24

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
Case No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 2014 WL 1224666  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... passim

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 24

*Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 10

*Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.*,  
623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 22

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 19
